

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, et al.,	)	No. 3:12-CV-00355 (WWE)
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	September 21, 2012
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY ,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION TO  
DEFER CONSIDERATION OF GOVERNMENT SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION  
AND FOR LIMITED DISCOVERY**

Caitlin F. Bellis, Law Student Intern  
Charanya Krishnaswami, Law Student Intern  
Cody Wofsy, Law Student Intern  
Michael J. Wishnie (ct27221)  
JEROME N. FRANK  
LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION  
Yale Law School  
P.O. Box 209090  
New Haven, CT 06520-9090

Melissa Crow (phv04326)  
Emily Creighton (phv05344)  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL  
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005-3141

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 2**

**I. THE COURT SHOULD DEFER ADJUDICATION OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION  
PENDING LIMITED DISCOVERY..... 2**

A. In Other FOIA Cases, DHS Has Been Able to Identify and Sample Individual Records  
From Even Older Record-Keeping Systems. .... 3

B. There Is Evidence That DHS Can Identify CAP Files. .... 5

C. The Government’s Declaration Fails to Demonstrate the Adequacy and Reasonableness  
of Its Search Efforts. .... 7

D. The Proper Remedy for the Affidavit’s Defectiveness Is Limited Discovery in the Form  
of a Deposition..... 11

**CONCLUSION ..... 13**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

ACLU v. DHS, No. C-0604129-WHA (N.D. Cal.)..... 4

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 3

Bronx Defenders v. DHS, No. 04-CV-8576 (HB) (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 4

Carney v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 10

El Badrawi v. DHS, 583 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2008)..... passim

Exxon Corp. v. FTC, 466 F. Supp. 1088 (D.D.C. 1978) ..... 11

Founding Church of Scientology v. NSA, 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 3

Grand Central P’ship, Inc., v. Cuomo, 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 8

Halpern v. FBI, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 7, 8, 11

Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Justice, 185 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 3

Krikorian v. Dep’t of State, 984 F. 2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 7

Lowenstein v. DHS, No. 3:06-cv-1889-MRK (D. Conn.)..... 4

Morley v. CIA, 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 7

National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe, 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 8

Perry v. Block, 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 8, 10

SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC, 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 8

Schmidt v. U.S. Department of Defense, 2007 WL 196667 (D. Conn. Jan. 23, 2007) ..... 8

Trammell v. Keane, 338 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 3

Trebor Sportswear Co. v. The Ltd. Stores, Inc., 865 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 3

Truitt v. Dep’t of State, 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 7

Unidad Latin en Acción v. DHS, No. 3:07-cv-1224-MRK (D. Conn.)..... 7, 12
